Wisconsin law.
CHAPTER 172 after being notified by the street commissioner, so to do, and said street commissioner, under said warrant, shall possess all the powers in collecting said taxes that are by statute conferred upon town treasurers, and said tax list and warrant shall be returned, within thirty days, as required by section forty of said act of incorporation.

§ 13. On the return of the tax list and warrant, by When any portion of tax re- the street commissioner, it it shall appear that any mains unpaid. portion of the tax remains unpaid, the trustees may order the street commissioner to complete the building or repairing of said sidewalk, and pay the expenses thereof out of the treasury of said village, in which case the taxes, when collected as provided in section. 41 of the act incorporating said village, shall be paid to the treasurer for the uses thereof.

Repeal.

pose.

Special taxes,

for what pur-

§ 14. Section 29, 38, 39 and 41 of the act incorporating the village of Oconto, so far as they conflictwith the foregoing provisions, are hereby repealed.

§ 15. Special taxes for the purchase of fire engines. how raised and hose, hooks and ladders; also for the purchase of cemetery grounds, public squares, or for the improvement of the same, may be voted for by the qualified voters of said village, at any regular or special meeting; but no such vote shall be taken unless such tax be first recommended by the president and trustees, and a notice of the same, specifying the purpose for which said tax is to be raised, and the time and place for voting, be published, at least ten days before such meeting, in some, newspaper in such village.

§ 16. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 22, 1860.

[Published April 9, 1860.]

CHAPTER 172.

AN ACT to amend an act, entitled an act to amend an act entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Kenesha, and the several acts amendatory thereof."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in, Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Amendment in SECTION 1. Section four of chapter 3, of the Private relation to Su- and Local Laws of 1858, entitled, an act, to amend an pervisors.

act, entitled "an act to consolidate and amend the act to CHAPTER 176. incorporate the city of Kenosha, and the several acts amendatory thereof," is hereby amended, by striking out the word "three" where it occurs in the fifth line of said section, and inserting the word "four," so as to read "four supervisors," instead of three.

This act shall take effect and be in force from § 2. and after its passage. Approved March 22, 1860.

[Published April 11, 1860.]

CHAPTER 176.

AN ACT to incorporate the Village of Mauston.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows :

SECTION 1. The inhabitants of the District included Boundaries of in the following limits, to wit: All of section number village. twelve (12), in township number fifteen (15), north, of range number three (3) east; all of the south-west quarter of section number seven (7), and all of the northwest quarter of said section number seven (7), in township number fifteen (15), north, of range number four (4), east, in the county of Juneau and State of Wisconsin, are hereby created a body corporate and politic, by Body corpothe name and style of the President and Trustees of the rate. Village of Mauston, and by that name shall be capable contracting and being contracted with, of sueing and be ing sued, pleading and being impleaded, answering and being answered unto, in all courts and places, and in all Corporate powmatters whatsoever, with power of purchasing, receiv. ers. ing, holding, occupying, and conveying, real and personal estate, and shall have a common seal, and may change the same at pleasure, and shall be competent to have and exercise all the rights and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and obligations pertaining to a municipal corporation.

§ 2. The government of said corporation, and the Government, exercise of its corporate powers, and management of its how vested. fiscal, prudential, and municipal concerns, shall be vested in a President and four Trustees, and such other officers as are hereinafter provided for.